

04.12.2024

This is an application for dropping PO proceedings against the applicant/accused filed on 15.05.2024.

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company
(through VC).
Sh. Parmesh Bali, Ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused.
Applicant/accused Poonam Sethi @ Punmeet Kaur
through VC.

Bailable warrant issued to the IO/ ASI Surat received back with report that he is on medical leave for 15 days since 19.11.2024.

The report from the SHO concerned in respect to the fact that no FIR has been registered till today against the applicant/accused qua PO vide order dated 25.07.2022 without any reason or explanation.

Further, since on perusal of the applications, the date of knowledge and date of proceedings qua the PO has not been mentioned by the applicant/accused and application is without supporting affidavit. Hence, applicant/accused to report/ explain how and through what source he came to know about the pendency and proceedings of the present case.

Put up for further proceedings on 20.12.2024.

In the meantime, let this application for cancellation of PO proceedings and releasing her on bail be kept pending till the next date of hearing.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
04.12.2024 (sy)