

Misc. CrI. No. 350-24
SC No. 828-19
FIR No. 434-18
PS Punjabi Bagh
State Vs. Poonam @ Punmit Kaur

27.09.2024

Present : Ld. Addl. PP for the State
Sh. Binay Kumar, AR of the complainant
company.
Sh. Parmesh Bali and Sh. Saurav Vats, Ld.
Counsels for the applicant / accused / PO.
Applicant/accused / PO has appeared (through
VC).
Sh. Jasvinder Singh Sethi, husband of the
applicant/accused / PO is present in person.

Reply, in terms of order dated 25.09.2024, from
PS Punjabi Bagh received wherein it has been submitted that
no FIR qua the applicant/accused/ PO u/s 174A IPC has been
registered.

It is submitted by Sh. Jasvinder Singh Sethi that
applicant/accused is his wife who has been declared PO by
the Ld. Predecessor court but she is unable to appear today
before the court physically and since matter has been settled,
therefore, it is requested further to set aside the order dated
25.07.2022 which is not opposed by the Ld. Counsel for the
complainant company stating that in the present matter entire
settled amount has already been received and they have no
objection to dispose off the case being settled.

Heard. Record perused.

The matter has been settled between the parties,
however, the AR for the complainant company shows his
inability to compound the offence as per section 152 of the
Electricity Act 2003. It is further submitted that 4 cases are

pending against the accused out of which 3 have been settled including the present one except one case bearing Misc. CrI. No. 352/24 (FIR No.689/19, PS Punjabi Bagh) which is stated to be fixed for 25.10.2024.

Joint request has also been made by the parties for listing the present matter with connected matter which is fixed for 25.10.2024.

In view of the above, let the present matter be put up with connected case on **25.10.2024**.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) - 01,
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Extn. Block/
Delhi/27.09.2024